

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19257/2010
(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2010 in CMM No.
526/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DR. V.P. SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. POONAM KHANNA Respondent(s)
(With office report)

Date: 01/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s) Respondent-In-Person

UPON hearing parties the Court made the following
O R D E R

At the outset, the respondent has raised an objection to the effect that in light of observations in order dated 17th March, 2011 passed in Criminal Appeal No. 1625 of 2009, the petitioner cannot be permitted to pursue this petition. She asserts that in view of the undertaking given by the petitioner to the Court, as recorded in the said order, he is bound to withdraw the present petition.

Per contra, the petitioner submits that since the present case also pertains to the welfare of the child, he is not required to withdraw this case because even the respondent has been permitted to pursue such cases.

...2/-

:2:

In view of the rival stands on the scope and purport of the statements made by both the parties before the Court in the afore-mentioned case, we feel that in order to resolve the stated

controversy, it would be expedient to place this case before the same Bench which had passed the said order.

Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, let the case be listed before the Bench presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Harjit Singh Bedi.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master